

No. 20-6387

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**Darrin B. Woodard,
Petitioner,**

v.

**United States of America,
Respondent**

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

SHIRA KIEVAL
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Shira_Kieval@fd.org
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 294-7002
Fax: (303) 294-1192

Table of Contents

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
I. The intractable split on this question is meaningful.....	1
II. This case presents a well preserved and potentially dispositive issue more squarely than any previously rejected petition for certiorari.	9
III. The government’s focus on the merits of this case confirms that it is worthy of consideration by the Court.	13
CONCLUSION	15

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Snyder</i> , 713 A.2d 596 (Pa. 1998).....	4, 6
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir. 1990).....	2, 5
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	10
<i>Morrisette v. Com.</i> , 569 S.E. 2d 47 (Va. 2002)	13
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	12
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 887 (Fl. 1991)	3
<i>State v. Krizan-Wilson</i> , 354 S.W. 3d 808 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011).....	6
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 653 S.E.2d 259 (S.C. 2007)	2, 5
<i>State v. Oppelt</i> , 257 P.3d 653 (Wash. 2011).....	2
<i>State v. Whiting</i> , 702 N.E.2d 1199 (Ohio 1998)	5
<i>United States v. Baltimore</i> , 482 Fed. Appx. 977 (6th Cir. 2012) (unpublished)	13
<i>United States v. Corona-Verbera</i> , 509 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>United States v. Crouch</i> , 84 F.3d 1497 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	13

<i>United States v. Dewing</i> , 2 F.3d 1161 (Table), 1993 WL 307946 (10th Cir. 1993) (unpublished)	7
<i>United States v. Doerr</i> , 886 F.2d 944 (7th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>United States v. Gilbert</i> , 266 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 322 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	4
<i>United States v. Hoo</i> , 825 F.2d 667 (2d Cir. 1987)	13
<i>United States v. Lovasco</i> , 431 U.S. 783 (1977).....	7, 8, 12
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 308 (1971).....	7, 12
<i>United States v. Mays</i> , 549 F.2d 670 (9th Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>United States v. Moran</i> , 759 F.2d 777 (9th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>United States v. Santiago</i> , 987 F. Supp. 2d 465 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	11
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	9

Other Authorities

Brief in Opposition, <i>Reed v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 820 (1995) (No. 94-2048).....	13
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Baltimore v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 1232 (2013) (No. 12-7203)	13

Petition for Certiorari, <i>Brown v. United States</i> , -- S. Ct.--, 2021 WL 78235 (Jan, 11, 2021) (No. 20-5064).....	13
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Crouch v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 1076 (1997) (No. 96-315).....	13
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Harris v. Maryland</i> , No. 20-101 (July 27, 2020).....	1, 13
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Hoo v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 1035 (1988) (No. 87-5620)	12
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Shiner v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 1202 (2012) (No. 11-808)	13
Petition for Certiorari, <i>Swichkow v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 1116 (2012) (No. 11-6153).....	13
